
 

 

 

Relationship between Working Posture and Work Injuries  

in a Clothing Factory Workers in Edirne  
 

 

İlker Murat AVCIBAŞI , İlknur DİNDAR  

 
ABSTRACT 

Straining movements, repetitive movements, vibration, staying in inappropriate posture for prolonged periods 
cause complaints such as pain in the in the musculoskeletal system, injuries, sprains, hernia, tears and soft tis-
sue injuries. Complaints of excessive strain and frequent repetitions over time can suddenly arise, causing a 
work injury. The aim of this study is to determine the relationship between the working postures of textile fac-
tory workers and whether they affect work injuries or not. The postures of the workers during the job were 
analysed by videotaping them. Of all the participants (n=101), 75.2% were female, mean age was 33.4 ± 5.35 
and 54.5% were high school graduate. Working experience mean was 8.53 ± 5.82 and the frequency of work 
injury was 18.8%. 57.8% of the workers in the textile industry exhibited a normal working position in category 
C1, 41.2% in C2, 0.5% in C3 and 0.1% in C4. However, it was observed that the educational level of workers 
who had experienced the WI was higher than the others and as the working experience increased the possibi-
lity of having injuries was statistically meaningful (p=0,014). In order to prevent work injuries in the textile 
industry, it is necessary to give in-service training about work safety to increase the awareness levels of fema-
les regardless of educational level. 
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Characteristics Values 
Age 

Youngest 
Oldest 
Middle 

Average 

  
20 
44 
33 

33,4 ± 5,35 
  n % 
Gender 

Female 
Male 

  
76 
25 

  
75.2 
24.8 

Educational Background 
Primary school 

Secondary School 
High school 

Associate Degree - Undergraduate 

  
17 
18 
55 
11 

  
16.8 
17.8 
54.5 
10.9 

Smoking 
Smoker 

Non-smoker 

  
64 
37 

  
63.4 
36.6 

Years of experience in  
the industry 

Minimum 
Maximum 

Average 

  
  
1 

25 
8,53 ± 5,82 



Characteristics 

Values 

n % 
At the Workplace 

Did not have an injury 
Had an injury 

  
82 
19 

  
81.2 
18.8 

Type of İnjury* 
Cut 

Soft tissue injury - Bruise 
Prick 
Burn 

  
9 
7 
2 
1 

  
47.4 
36.8 
10.5 
5.3 

Injured Zone* 
Upper extremity 
Lower extremity 

More than one zone 

  
14 
3 
2 

  
73.7 
15.8 
10.5 

Taking preventive, safety, etc. 
measures 

Always 
Usually 

Sometimes 
Rarely 
Never 

  
  

11 
10 
20 
21 
39 

  
  

10.9 
9.9 

19.8 
20.8 
38.6 

Ages of the İnjury Sufferers 
Minimum 
Maximum 

Average 

  
26 
43 

35,05 ± 4,88 
Lost Workdays* 

Minimum 
Maximum 

Average 

  
0 

15 
3,21 ± 4,25 







AUTHOR CONTRIBUTIONS 

CONFLICT OF INTEREST: 

FINANCIAL SUPPORT

ETHICAL APPROVAL: 






